

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #:	
Date & Time Received:	
Date & Time of Response:	
Entity Requesting FRF:	
Title of Project:	
Administrative Oversight:	
Amount of Funding Requested:	
Eligibility Determination:	
□ FRF eligible	
□ FRF ineligible	
□ Additional information requested	
FRF Eligibility Category:	
\Box (1) Public Health and Economic Impact	□ (2) Premium Pay
\Box (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	\Box (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:_____

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures):

□ Missing Form	□ Expenditure Plan incomplete
□ Supporting documentation missing	\Box Funds will not be obligated by
\Box Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
□ Ineligible purpose	□ Incorrect Signatory
□ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	\Box Inconsistent with applicable NN or
\Box Additional information submitted is insufficient	federal laws
to make a proper determination	
Other Community	
Other Comments:	
Name of DOJ Reviewer:	

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. **Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org.** Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Non-Governance Certified Chapter SAN JUAN	date prepared: APRIL 25, 2023
Chapter's PO BOX 1636 nailing address: FRUITKAND, NM 87416	phone/email: (505)960-6916
	website (if any): sanjuan@navajochapters.org
his Form prepared by: DINAH PAUL	phone/email: (505)960-6916
San Juan Chapter Manager CONTACT PERSON'S name and	the dpaul@nnchapters.org
tle and type of Project: SanJuanChapter N362 Repair	
hapter President: Sam Bee	phone & email: (505)960-6916/sbee@naataanii.org
hapter President: <u>Sam Bee</u> hapter Vice President: <u>Sophina Tyler</u>	phone & email: (505)960-6916/Sodathler77@hotmail.com
	phone & email: (505)960-6916/anez@navajochapters.org
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	phone & email: (505)960-6916/anez@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Dinah Paul	phone & email: (505)960-6916/dpaul@navajochapters.org phone & email: th FRF (if known): UNKNOWN
Chapter Manager or CSC: <u>Dinah Paul</u> DCD/Chapter ASO: ist types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid w	phone & email: $(505)960-6916/dpaul@navajochapters.org$ phone & email:
Chapter Manager or CSC: <u>Dinah Paul</u> DCD/Chapter ASO: ist types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid w	phone & email: (505)960-6916/dpaul@navajochapters.org phone & email: th FRF (if known): UNKNOWN
Chapter Manager or CSC: Dinah Paul DCD/Chapter ASO:	phone & email: (505)960-6916/dpaul@navajochapters.org phone & email: th FRF (if known): UNKNOWN Deriod: 5/1/23 - 12/31/24 Indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date Indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date Indicate Starting and construction of an existing
Chapter Manager or CSC: Dinah Paul DCD/Chapter ASO:	phone & email: (505)960-6916/dpaul@navajochapters.org phone & email: th FRF (if known): UNKNOWN Deriod: 5/1/23 - 12/3112 G Indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date Indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date Indicate Starting and construction of an existing funds will be used to begin design and engineering of repairing
Chapter Manageror CSC: Dinah Paul DCD/Chapter ASO:	phone & email:
Chapter Manager or CSC: Dinah Paul DCD/Chapter ASO:	phone & email:
Chapter Manager or CSC: Dinah Paul DCD/Chapter ASO:	phone & email:phone & email:phone & email:phone & email:phone & email:document & email:

1

(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

	Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026: B=g17 5/1/23-12/31/24
	San Juan Chapter N362 Repair Road Project timeline: San Juan Chapter resolution 12/12/
	Proposals Spring 2023, Contract Award Summer 2
	Construction Fall 2023. Challenges would include Navajo Nation review timeline.
(0) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
	San Juan Chapter will be responsible for implementing the Repair Road Project.
	document alt
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be for prospectively:
	The Navajo BIA Roads Department will be responsible for operations and maintenace costs for the project once completed.
	project once completed.
	document atta
(f) pr	State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listin oposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
	San Juan Chapter is seeking funding for the design and engineering for the N362 Repair Road Project. The N
	route is a public route that serves hundreds of residents that reside with the area. The rough road has affected
	medical routes school bus route, and overall impacted the San Juan Chapter Lower Fruitland community secondary route in driving the rough road.
	document atta
	art 3. Additional documents.
L	art 3. Additional documents. Ist here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached.
	art 3. Additional documents. Ist here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached. Chapter Resolution attached
Pa	art 3. Additional documents. ist here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached.
Pa	art 3. Additional documents. ist here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached. Image: San Juan Chapter Resolution attached.
L Pa Fi W C	art 3. Additional documents. ist here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached. Image: Image
Pa Fi W C	art 3. Additional documents. ist here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached. Image: San Juan Chapter Resolution attached.
Pa Fi W CP	ist here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached. It A. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Inding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accord: It Resolution No. C.JY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and poli hapter's Support of Provided Dy: Approved by: Approved
Pa Fiw CP	art 3. Additional documents. ist here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached. Image: Structure of Courter Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached. Image: Structure of Propose Contract Perison Signature of Propose Contract Perison Approved by: Signature of Courter Perison Signature of Courter Perison Approved by: Signature of Courter Perison
Pa Fi W CP	art 3. Additional documents. ist here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): San Juan Chapter Resolution is attached. Image: Strategies of Proposed of Proposed No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and poly hapter's reparer: Approved by: Approved by: Approved by:

A

-

- Page 2 of 2 -

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART I.	Business Unit No.:	Program Title:		San Juan Chapter - N362 Repair Road	Division/Branch:	DCD/Executive D)irector		
Prepared By: Dinah Paul			Phone	No.:	(505)906-6916 Ema	il Address:	dpau		
	FUNDING SOURCE(S)	Fiscal Year /Term	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type	(A) NNC Approved	(B)	(C) Difference or
ARPA		5/1/23-12/31/26	717.040.00	100%		Code	Original Budget	Proposed Budget	Total
					2001 Personnel Expenses				
					3000 Travel Expenses				
					3500 Meeting Expenses				
					4000 Supplies				
					5000 Lease and Rental				
					5500 Communications and Utilities				
					6000 Repairs and Maintenance				
					6500 Contractual Services	6		717.040	717.040
					7000 Special Transactions				
					8000 Public Assistance				
					9000 Capital Outlay				
					9500 Matching Funds				
					9500 Indirect Cost				
9.1						TOTAL	S0.00	717.040.00	717.040
					PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	5	(D)	(E)	
					Total # of Positions	Budgeted:	0	0]
		TOTAL:	\$717.040.00	100%	Total # of Vehicles	Budgeted:	0	0	1
PART V.	HEREBY ACKNOWLED	SE THAT THE INF	ORMATION CON	TAINED I	N THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLE	TE AND ACC	URATE.		discourse and a second
SUBMIT	TED BY: JOY	IN Charter.	Program M	Maarx	APPROVED BY:	Calvin C	astillo. Executive Dire	clor	
	Pri	ogram Manager's	Printed Name		Divi	sion Directo	r / Branch Chief's Pr		-
	Prozi	am Manager's Sig	9/19/2023		Division	Director /	Branch Chief's Signa	3/2023	-

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

PART L. PROGRAM INFORMATION:						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Business Unit No.: NEW	Program Name/Title:		San Juan Chapte	r - NS62 Repair Road								
PART II. FLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION RUBBERSPURFOSE OF PROGRAM: To direct the Chapter administration and management control system, by promoting efficiency and accountability to the chapter membership and to effectuate plane of extion to improve the standards of Bving for the chapter membership. See attached Resolution CD-88-82.												
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:		st QTR	2nd QTR	Srd QTR		QTR						
1. Gozi Siztement:	Goa	Actual	Goal Actual	Goal Actual	Goal	Actual						
To repair NS82 mad												
Program Performance filessure/Objective:												
Sele driving for the people.				1	1 1							
2. Gozi Statement:					<u></u>	┺╼╍╼╼┛						
Program Performance Measure/Objective:				<u> </u>	· · · · ·							
S. Gosi Statement:	·····			<u></u>	L	.						
Program Performance MeasureiObjective:	 			 								
4. Gozi Statement:												
Program Performance MeasurefObjective:					<u> </u>							
5. Goal Statement:						L						
Program Performance Measure/Objective:												
PART IV. THEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. AYOM (Mayley, Program Manager I) Program Manager 9 Winted Name 09/19/2023 09/19/2023												
Pregram Managar's Signature and Date	<u> </u>	Division	Director/Branch Chie	9/15/2023 # Signature and Date	-							

FY 2023

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

PART I.	PROGRAM INFORMATION:											
	Program Name/Title:											
PARTII. (A)	DETAILED BUDGET:	(B)		(C)	(U)							
Object Code (LOD 6)		Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		(C) Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)							
6960	SUNCONTRACTED SERVICES 6990 - Subcontracted Services Road Repair		\$717,040.00	\$717,040	\$717,040							
		<u></u>	T01	AL 717,040	717,040							

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1 PROJECT FORM

PART I.	Business Unit No.:	NEW	1		-		_																PAR	T II.								
-	Project Title: San Juan Cha	pter -	N362	Roa	d Rep	air																	Proje	ect Typ	e:			Re	pair			
	Project Description Work with	com	pany (to do	road	repai	r for l	N362.			-												Plan	z 5/1/2023								
	·																						Plan	12/31/2026				_				
	Check one box:	I 0	riginal	nal Budget 🛛 Budget Revision 🔲 Budget Reallocation 🔲 Budget Modification										Proje	ect Mar	nager:	DCD					_										
PART III.		PART IV. Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc.															n Exi	pecte	d Cor	npletio	on Da	ate if										
	ist Project Task separately; such s Plan, Design, Construct, Equip		FY 2023 FY 2024													r						eds 8										
	or Furnish.		1st Qt	r.	2	nd Qt	r.	3	rd Qtr			4th Q	tr.		1st C	ltr.		2nd C	Qtr.		3rd Qt	r.		4th Qt	ir.			12/31	/2026	i		
	an and Design	0	N	D	J	F	м	A	M X	J	Jul	A	S	0	N	D	J	F	M	A	M	J	Jui	A	S	0	N	D	J	F	м	
1/1/2024 Adward Con 164 Review	tract and process contract Process																X	×	X													
4/1/2024 Notice to Pro	oceed/Upgrade		\$			\$			\$			\$			\$			\$		x	\$	x	x	\$	x		PP	RQJE	CTTC			
	ted Quarterly Expenditures		\$			\$			\$			\$		┢	\$		<u> </u>			+	\$			\$		-			CT TC ,040.0			-
	Act quartery Experiators																<u> </u>	17,04	00.00		_				_	<u> </u>		φ() (,040.0			

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:



Grazing Member

RESOLUTION OF SAN JUAN CHAPTER

APPROVING THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR SAN JUAN CHAPTER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1.27 MILLION

WHEREAS:

- San Juan Chapter is a duly certified Chapter under the Navajo Nation Government pursuant to Resolution No. CD 86 -82 and pursuant to 26 NNC § 103 and they are delegated and authorized to review all matters affecting its community people; and
- 2. San Juan Chapter recognizes that the community of San Juan is in need of immediate emergencies that benefit the community as a whole; and
- San Juan Chapter understands that the listed projects are on an estimated cost based only; and
- 4. San Juan Chapter will consider other projects if necessary to fully expense the total funding of \$1.27 million.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

San Juan Chapter and its community people hereby approve the \$1.27 million to addressed emergency related projects based on estimated cost, which include: 1. Repair Road N362 for 2.7 miles; 2. Purchase five (05) mini modular homes for families who are considered high-risk health related recommended by the Community Health Representative; 3. Purchase a 50' x 100' warehouse to store any emergency products for any unforeseen pandemic.

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by San Juan Chapter at a duly called meeting at San Juan Chapter, (New Mexico) Navajo Nation, at which a quorum was present and that same was passed by a voted of <u>11</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>1</u> abstained on this 12th day of December 2022.

Motion by: Harrison Bee

Second by: Ernest Benally

P.O. Box 1636 • Fruitland, New Mexico 87416 • (505) 960-6916 • sanjuan@navajochapters.org



Rickie Nez, Council Delegate

٠

les Minall. A

Sophiha Tyler, Vice-President

Sam Bee, Chapter President

Audrey Nez, Chapter Secretary/Treasurer